Acquisition of a subsidiary (Note 12) – 267

As at 31 December 267 267

Retrospective adjustment to the provisional goodwill on acquisition of Discovery Kidz

In the previous financial year, a provisional goodwill amounting to approximately S$326,000 was recognised
for the goodwill arising from the acquisition of Discovery Kidz. The provisional goodwill represents an excess
on the cost of acquisition over the estimated fair value of the net identifiable assets of Discovery Kidz prior to
the acquisition.

In the current financial year, upon the finalisation of the Purchase Price Allocation (“PPA”) conducted by
RSM Corporate Advisory Pte. Ltd. (“RSM”), the Group recognised adjustments to the provisional goodwill
retrospectively as measurement period adjustments under SFRS(I) 3 Business Combinations to reflect new
information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. The retrospective
adjustments to the comparative information are as follows:

2020

As previously
reported

Measurement
period

retrospective
adjustment As adjusted

The Group S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Statement of financial position
Non-current assets
Intangible asset – 55 55
Goodwill on consolidation 326 (59) 267

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liability 280 10 290

Equity
Accumulated losses (43,480) (14) (43,494)

Statement of comprehensive income
Administrative expenses (2,497) (16) (2,513)
Income tax credit – 2 2
Loss for the year (2,790) (14) (2,804)

The measurement period retrospective adjustments have no significant impact on the net results, net assets and
cash flows of the Group and accordingly no statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 is presented.

* Comparative information has been restated due to the retrospective adjustment to the provisional goodwill recognised as of the
date of acquisition as disclosed.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2021 ANNUAL REPORT   OEL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 79

15. GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION (CONTINUED)

Impairment assessment of goodwill